Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 24

AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS RELATING TO LICENSING, ETC.

PART II

BETTING, GAMING AND LOTTERIES

The Gaming Act 1968

- 30 In section 44(3) (local authority not to maintain or contribute to premises licensed under Part II), for the words " a county council, town council" there shall be substituted the words " a regional council, islands council ".
- 31 In Schedule 2 (Grant, renewal, cancellation and transfer of licences), in paragraph 2(2), in the definition of "the appropriate local authority ", for paragraph (b) there shall be substituted the following—
 - "(b) in Scotland,
 - (i) where the relevant premises are, or are to be, situated in an islands area, the council for that area ;
 - (ii) in any other case, the council for the district within whose area the relevant premises are, or are to be, situated ;".
- In Schedule 9 (Permits under section 34), in paragraph 1(d), for the words from "where" to "county" there shall be substituted the words " means the council of the islands area or district "; and paragraph 2 shall cease to have effect.